
222

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel
Thursday, 24th March 2016
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre
This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Bogle (Chair)
Councillor Furnell
Councillor Houghton
Councillor Noon
Councillor Parnell
Councillor Tucker
Councillor White (Vice-Chair)

Contacts

Sue Lawrence
Democratic Support Officer
Tel: 023 8083 3569
Email: susan.lawrence@southampton.gov.uk

Mark Pirnie
Scrutiny Manager
Tel: 023 8083 3886
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:susan.lawrence@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION
Role of Health Overview Scrutiny Panel  (Terms of Reference)

The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel will have six scheduled meetings per year with 
additional meetings organised as required.

 To discharge all responsibilities of 
the Council for health overview and 
scrutiny, whether as a statutory duty 
or through the exercise of a power, 
including subject to formal guidance 
being issued from the Department of 
health, the referral of issues to the 
Secretary of State.

 To undertake the scrutiny of Social 
Care issues in the City unless they 
are forward plan items.  In such 
circumstances members of the 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
will be invited to the relevant 
Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee meeting where they are 
discussed.

 To develop and agree the annual 
health and social care scrutiny work 
programme.

 To scrutinise the development and 
implementation of the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment and Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy developed by 
the Health and Wellbeing Board.

 To respond to proposals and 
consultations from NHS bodies in respect 
of substantial variations in service 
provision and any other major health 
consultation exercises.

 Liaise with the Southampton LINk and its 
successor body “Healthwatch” and to 
respond to any matters brought to the 
attention of overview and
[...]
any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting. 

4  DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP 

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 

5  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 10)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 28th 
January 2016 and the Extraordinary Meeting held on 1st February 2016 and to deal 
with any matters arising, attached.

7  BUSINESS CASE FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF A VASCULAR NETWORK FOR 
HAMPSHIRE 
(Pages 11 - 196)

Report of the Director of Commissioning Operations (Wessex), NHS England, 
presenting the case for change for sustainable vascular arterial services in 
Hampshire/Isle of Wight which is consistent with the NHS England Service 
Specification for Vascular Services, attached.



6

8  HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY: UPDATE 
(Pages 197 - 228)

Report of the Acting Service Director, Intelligence, Insight and Communications 
requesting that the Panel consider the achievements from the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 2013-2016, the progress and plans to update the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment and develop a new Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for the City, 
attached.

9  MENTAL HEALTH MATTERS 
(Pages 229 - 270)

Report of the Director of Quality and Integration updating the Panel on the progress of 
the Mental Health Matters consultation, attached.

10  MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 
(Pages 271 - 276)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance detailing the actions of the 
Executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the Panel, attached.

Wednesday, 16 March 2016 SERVICE DIRECTOR, LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE



To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
28th January 2016 and the Extraordinary Meeting held on 1st February 2016 
and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



- 12 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 JANUARY 2016

Present: Councillors Bogle (Chair), Furnell (Except Minutes 25-27), Houghton, 
Noon and Tucker

Apologies: Councillors Parnell and White

Also in Attendance: Annabel Hodgson, Healthwatch Southampton

20. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting held on 26th November 2015 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.

21. EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT PERFORMANCE 
The Panel considered the report of the Chief Executive of University Hospital 
Southampton NHS Foundation Trust updating the Panel on the performance of the 
Emergency Department (ED).

The Panel welcomed the improvements and progress made within the Hospital, but 
noted that the Trust had still failed to meet their 95% target.

In particular, the Panel noted changes made which included:
 introduction of the Emergency Department “pit-stop bays” at the end of 

November.
 Overnight consultant care cover Monday to Thursday with the aim of extending 

this to weekends as soon as possible.
 On site Psychiatric cover until 11pm.

The Panel also noted the following: 
 Action to educate those who presented at ED on alternative services. 
 The low number of actions outstanding on the remedial action plan.
 That whilst demand might have decreased the cases presenting were more 

complex.
 When compared to other university hospitals with trauma units in the rest of the 

country, the Hospital’s performance was below average.

RESOLVED that the progress made by University Hospital Southampton NHS 
Foundation Trust in achieving the 95% Emergency Department target be considered at 
the meeting of the Panel on 30 June 2016.

22. UPDATE ON DISCHARGES FROM UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL SOUTHAMPTON 
The Panel considered the report of the Chief Executive of University Hospital 
Southampton NHS Foundation Trust and the Acting Director of Adult Social Care, 
outlining progress being made reducing complex discharges in the Hospital.

Page 3

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



- 13 -

The Panel also heard from a Consultant Geriatrician from University Hospital 
Southampton on issues relating to care of the elderly and impact on discharges at the 
Hospital.

The Panel noted the good progress that had been made in many areas towards 
improving safe and timely discharge from hospital, and that the joint work that had been 
put in was starting to show its results in terms of the increasing number of discharges 
and improved operational position at the hospital. The Southampton system appeared 
to be performing better than the Hampshire system.

The Panel were informed of the remaining challenges including:
 There was a discharge target for Southampton of 13 per day.
 Issues around domiciliary care, in particular delays and capacity within domiciliary care 

agencies to support large packages of care which impacted on weekend discharges.
 Issues around weekend discharges and staffing in nursing and residential homes.

RESOLVED that an update on delayed transfers of care be provided for consideration 
at the meeting of the Panel on 30 June 2016.

23. ADULT SOCIAL CARE: KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
The Panel considered the report of the Acting Director of Adult Social Care outlining 
performance in Adult Social Care between April and December 2015 using the 12 
Performance Indicators previously agreed by the HOSP.

Councillor Shields, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care was present and 
with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Panel noted that the 70% target for Adult Social Care enquires resolved at first 
contact had been exceeded for the first time in the current year and the changes in the 
Single Point of Access Team that contributed to this were highlighted.

It was noted that data regarding Adult Safeguarding was draft due to time delays - it 
was agreed that final figures for Quarter 3 be circulated to the Panel.

RESOLVED 

(i) that demand and satisfaction data (if available) together with the Key Performance 
Indicator set, be included in the final quarter performance report for consideration 
at a future meeting of the Panel;

(ii) that the finalised quarter three performance for Key Performance Indicator 10, 
Adult Safeguarding enquiries, be circulated to the Panel when available; and

(iii) that the situation of individuals who have completed self-assessment forms but 
received information or were signposted to alternative services, be reviewed by 
officers in Adult Social Care to identify satisfaction levels and whether their needs 
were met.

24. PUBLIC HEALTH GRANT REDUCTIONS 
The Panel considered the report of the Director of Public Health outlining the approach 
that the Council is taking in response to reductions in the Public Health grant.

Page 4



- 14 -

RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board lead a fundamental review of public 
health in Southampton, in conjunction with the developing Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy, to identify how the significant resources available in the City can be used to 
address the endemic health inequalities experienced across Southampton.

25. UPDATE ON "GETTING THE BALANCE RIGHT IN COMMUNITY-BASED HEALTH 
SERVICES" 
The Panel considered the report of the Director of System Delivery, NHS Southampton 
City CCG, providing the Panel with an update on the progress decommissioning the 
Bitterne Walk-In Services and the actions that were agreed at the CCG Governing Body 
and HOSP. 

The Panel were provided with a verbal report on the outcome of the CCG Board 
meeting held on 27 January 2016 to consider the progress.  The main conclusion was 
that Board would continue to monitor progress on a monthly basis as part of their wider 
performance monitoring process.

RESOLVED that the Panel be provided with both qualitative and quantitative 
information regarding the impact of the closure of Bitterne Walk-In Service for 
consideration at the meeting of the Panel on 30 June 2016.

26. IMPLEMENTATION OF A NICE COMPLIANT FOOT CARE PATHWAY 
The Panel considered the report from NHS Southampton City Clinical Commissioning 
Group (SCCCG) informing the Panel of plans to implement a National Institute for 
Health and Care Excellence (NICE) compliant Foot Care Pathway.  This provided an 
outline of the priority area “foot care” and described the case for change and the new 
model of service delivery.

In addition to representatives from the SCCCG, the Panel heard from the Head of 
Podiatry at NHS Solent and a Consultant in Diabetes at University Hospital 
Southampton.

The Panel noted that education and prevention messages were key and that whilst 
rates for major amputations in the City were similar to the national average, those for 
minor amputations were significantly higher. 

RESOLVED

(i) The Panel recommended that the NICE compliant foot care pathway be 
implemented as soon as possible;

(ii) that the implementation of the foot care pathway be considered at a future 
meeting of the Panel; and

(iii) that information be circulated to the Panel regarding national and local plans and 
campaigns being delivered to raise awareness of diabetes and the health risks 
associated with it.

Page 5



- 15 -

27. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 
The Panel received and noted the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
setting out progress on recommendations made at previous meetings.

The Panel noted that the budget proposal had been withdrawn.

Page 6



- 16 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 FEBRUARY 2016

Present: Councillors Bogle (Chair), Furnell, Houghton, Noon, Painton, Tucker and 
White (Vice-Chair)

Also in Attendance: Rob Kurn, Healthwatch Sout
[...]
sure that there was no recurrence and that Trusts 
follow policies and procedure?

 How CCGs would work collectively to identify issues within service providers and 
ensure consistent improvements? 

 The impact the development of a new service model for mental health services in 
Southampton would have?  

 Whether the SCCCG had confidence in Southern Health as a provider of health 
services in Southampton?

 The role NHS England (Wessex) played in overseeing improvements?

The Panel also recognised the general issue around the parity of esteem between 
physical and mental health including those with learning disabilities and other 
vulnerable people.

RESOLVED

(i) that the full version of Appendix 3, Southern Health’s Action Plan for Mortality 
Serious Incident Requiring Investigation Improvement, be circulated to the Panel 
and the agenda for the meeting on the Council’s website be updated accordingly;

(ii) that the Panel be provided with a Southampton specific breakdown of the key 
statistics highlighted within the Mazars report;

(iii) that an update on the ‘Mental Health Matters’ initiative be provided to the Panel at 
the meeting on 24 March 2016; 

(iv) that an update be provided at a future meeting of the HOSP by Southern Health 
NHS Foundation Trust on progress made implementing the improvement plan and 
feedback from regulators; and

(v) that the Panel be provided with an update on progress made with regards to the 
involvement of families and carers in investigations.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: BUSINESS CASE FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF A 

VASCULAR NETWORK FOR HAMPSHIRE
DATE OF DECISION: 24 MARCH 2016
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF COMMISSIONING OPERATIONS 

(WESSEX) - NHS ENGLAND 
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Dominic Hardy Tel: 0113 8249853
E-mail: Dominic.hardy@nhs.net

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
The purpose of this item is to present the case for change for sustainable vascular 
arterial services in Hampshire/Isle of Wight which is consistent with the NHS England 
Service Specification for Vascular Services, and to brief members about the 
communications and engagement strategy to support the above.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Panel consider the business case for the development of a 
vascular network for Hampshire which now has clinical approval.

(ii) That the Panel note the communications and engagement plan.
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To progress the delivery of a sustainable vascular arterial services in 

Hampshire/Isle of Wight which is consistent with the NHS England Service 
Specification for Vascular Services.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. An options appraisal for the Vascular Services reconfiguration is included in 

Appendix 2.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. A vascular network exists in Hampshire with University Hospital Southampton 

(UHS) as a major arterial centre (hub) and St Mary’s Hospital, Isle of Wight 
and the Royal Hampshire County Hospital, Winchester as spokes. Major 
arterial surgery is currently also delivered at Queen Alexandra Hospital, 
Portsmouth (PHT).

4. Neither UHS nor PHT are able to meet the service specification for vascular 
services.

5. Attempts over several years to resolve these issues have not succeeded 
largely due to concerns that change would put interdependent services at 
PHT at risk.

6. A review by the Vascular Society in 2015 recommended a network solution 
with a single hub at UHS. This review established the clinical evidence-base 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



for change.
7. Attached as Appendix 2 is the business case for the Vascular Services 

Reconfiguration. Appendix 3 outlines the Vascular Services Reconfiguration, 
Communications, Engagement and Consultation plan.

8. The Panel are recommended to consider the business case for the 
development of a vascular network for Hampshire and note the 
communications and engagement plan. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
9. Identified in Appendix 2.
Property/Other
10. Identified in Appendix 2.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
11. The duty for local authorities to undertake health scrutiny is set out in National 

Health Service Act 2006. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set 
out in Part 1A Section 9 of the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications: 
12. N/A
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
13. N/A
KEY DECISION No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report.

Page 12



SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. Briefing paper
2. Vascular Services Reconfiguration: NHS Wessex – Business Case
3. Southern Hampshire - Vascular Services Reconfiguration, Communications, 

Engagement and Consultation
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out.

No

Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.

No

Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Health Overview and Scrutiny 

Briefing paper 

Title: Business case for development of a vascular network for Hampshire 
 
 

Purpose of paper:  
 

 To present the case for change for sustainable vascular arterial services in 
Hampshire/Isle of Wight which consistent with the NHS England Service 
Specification for Vascular Services. 
 

 To brief members about the communications and engagement strategy to 
support the above. 

 

Brief Summary: 
 

1. The last overview and scrutiny update was in October 2015, following a 
review by the Vascular Society of Great Britain and Northern Ireland (VSGB).  
 
Since that update, NHS England has been working with partners to develop a 
business case which includes an options appraisal for vascular services.  
 

2. The business case has been assessed through NHS England’s internal 
assurance process and a preferred option agreed. NHS England’s intention is 
to deliver these services as a network involving University Hospital 
Southampton (UHS) as the hub, with Queen Alexandra Hospital, Portsmouth 
(PHT), and St Mary’s Hospital, Isle of Wight and the Royal Hampshire County 
Hospital, Winchester as spokes 

 

Background and Key issues: 
 

1. A vascular network exists in Hampshire with University Hospital Southampton 
(UHS) as a major arterial centre (hub) and St Mary’s Hospital, Isle of Wight 
and the Royal Hampshire County Hospital, Winchester as spokes. Major 
arterial surgery is currently also delivered at PHT. 
 

2. Neither UHS nor PHT are able to meet the service specification for vascular 
services 

 
3. Attempts over several years to resolve these issues have not succeeded 

largely due to concerns that change would put interdependent services at 
PHT at risk 
 

4. A review by the vascular society in 2015 recommended a network solution 
with a single hub at UHS. This review established the clinical evidence-base 
for change 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1



 

 
5. Since the Vascular Society Review, capacity at PHT has worsened due to 

difficulty in recruiting a replacement surgeon. This results in unsustainable 
demand in terms of workload and out of hours cover for the remaining 
vascular surgeons. A contingency plan is being jointly developed by UHS and 
PHT to support the on-call vascular surgical rota at PHT and ensure the 
service remains safe in the event of further reduction in capacity. 
 

6. Issues relating to interdependent services at PHT have been addressed by 
describing a netwo
[...]
 the region.  The Oxford Radcliffe would take 

patients from its associated spokes which would include Wycombe Hospital, Wexham 

Park Hospital and the Royal Berkshire Hospital. 

• In the South of the region, Southampton General Hospital would act as the hub. The 

spoke hospitals would include the Royal Hampshire County Hospital, The Queen 

Alexandra Hospital in Portsmouth and St Mary’s Hospital on the Isle of Wight. 

• The central part of South Central Region which includes Basingstoke Hospital, would 

direct their patients to be treated at Frimley Park Hospital in Surrey, which would act 

as a vascular hub. 

4.9. Following patient and public engagement, alternatives to the plan set out above 

have been proposed.  The variants from the plan include the following configuration: 

• In the North of South Central region, Oxford Radcliffe Hospital to act as the arterial 

Page 98



Vascular Services Reconfiguration: NHS Wessex  

Tranche 1 

Business Case: V2.0 DRAFT IN CONFIDENCE  

 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Revised: 09 March 2016  Page 83 of 156 

 
 
 

hub for spoke hospitals including Wycombe Hospital, Wexham Park Hospital, and the 

Royal Berkshire Hospital.  Wycombe Hospital to continue to perform elective carotid 

endarterectomy on site. 

• In the South of the region, Southampton to act as a hub hospital with spokes including  

Winchester Hospital and St Mary’s Hospital, Isle of Wight. Portsmouth would remain 

as a separate vascular hub.  There was some discussion as to whether Portsmouth 

Hospital could act as a hub with a spoke hospital in Chichester which would increase 

both the patient numbers and the number of Vascular Surgeons at  Portsmouth.  The 

potential movement of patients from Chichester to Portsmouth is currently the subject 

of local discussion, but there is an impression that this is unlikely to happen.  It is more 

likely that patients and surgeons from Chic
[...]
, Southampton, Portsmouth and West Hampshire CCGs 

o Representatives of all GP practices across the CCG membership 

o Any GPs with a particular interest in vascular issues 

o Neighbouring CCGs  

 

 Council representatives - these include: 

o council scrutiny committees 

o County, borough/district and parish councils 

o Leaders 

o Health cabinet members 

o Chief executives 

 

 MPs - comprising: 

o All members of parliament in the affected areas 

 

 Campaign groups - comprising: 

o Any existing campaigns relating to health services in the affected areas 

 

 Media - this includes: 

o Local and regional broadcast media, routinely 

o Local print and online media, routinely 

 

Any national or trade media that expresses an interest 

 
7 Appendix II Questions for Pre Consultation Engagement 
 
When thinking about vascular services what is important to you? (rank in order 

of importance) 

 

 Patient safety 

 Expertise/right number of staff 

 Increased positive outcomes for patients 

 Services based at a hospital which is near to home 

 Transport to get to the hospital for treatment 

 Transport for visitors whilst I am in hospital 

 The way different services interact with each other to provide a seamless 
service (eg wheelchair/prosthetic services/physiotherapy/occupational 
therapy)  

 
 
When thinking about the proposals for changes Do you? 

Page 194



 
 

Choose an item. 
 

Document number: Issue/approval date: dd/mm/yyyy Version number: 1.0 

Status: approved / pending Next review date: dd/mm/yyyy Page 23 

 

 

 Understand the need for change 

 Feel confident your views will be listened to 

Page 195



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY: UPDATE
DATE OF DECISION: 24 MARCH 2016
REPORT OF: ACTING SERVICE DIRECTOR – INTELLIGENCE, 

INSIGHT AND COMMUNICATIONS
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Dorota Goble Tel: 023 8083 3317
E-mail: Dorota.goble@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Emma Lewis Tel: 023 8091 7984
E-mail: Emma.lewis@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
The current Health and Wellbeing Strategy (HWBS) for Southampton was adopted in 
2013 and is due to expire in 2016. There is therefore a need to develop a new HWBS 
for the City, informed by an updated Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA). Local 
authorities and Clinical Commissioning Groups have equal and joint duties to prepare 
JSNAs and HWBSs, through the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB). This report 
details the progress and plans for the development of the JSNA and HWBS.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel consider the 
achievements from the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2013-2016, 
the progress and plans to update the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment and develop a new Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
for the City.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Local authorities and Clinical Commissioning Groups have equal and joint 

duties to prepare JSNAs and JHWSs, through the Health and Wellbeing 
Board (HWBB).

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

Update on Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2013-16
3. The Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2013-16 included 64 commitments under 

three themes:
 Building resilience and using preventive measures to achieve better 

health and wellbeing
 Best start in life
 Aging and Living Well.

A summary of progress to date is attached in Appendix 1.

Page 197

Agenda Item 8



4. 81% (52) of commitments have been completed or are on target to be 
achieved.  Key successes include:

 School nursing recommissioned and breast feeding action plan 
developed.

 New Integrated Substance Misuse Service commissioned.
 Top quartile performance for needle exchange, blood born virus and 

hepatitis treatments.
 Fundamental review of mental health services underway and due to be 

completed in May.
 Ci
[...]
pooled)

Gap Most Deprived (IMD 1) LE Least Deprived (IMD 5) LE

Source: Estimated using SEPHO calculator; ONS annual mortality files 2006 to 2013; Population denominator taken from
2011 Census revised ONS Mid-Year LSOA Population estimates.
Note: The presence of a nursing or care home in an area can have a significant impact on it's life expectancy estimate.

6.9 6.1 6.9 6.0 6.2 6.4

74.4 74.9 74.7
75.3 75.6

75.0

81.4 81.0
81.6 81.4 81.8 81.3

0.0

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

7.0

8.0

9.0

68.0

70.0

72.0

74.0

76.0

78.0

80.0

82.0

84.0

2006-08 2007-09 2008-10 2009-11 2010-12 2011-13

Ga
p
(Y
ea
rs
)

Li
fe

Ex
pe

ct
an

cy
(Y
ea
rs
)

Axis Title

Male Vs Female Life Expectancy at Birth: 2006-08 to 2011-13 (pooled):
Most Deprived Quintile

Gap Male LE IMD 1 Female LE IMD 1

Source: Estimated using SEPHO calculator; ONS annual mortality files 2006 to 2013; Population denominator taken from
2011 Census revised ONS Mid-Year LSOA Population estimates.
Note: The presence of a nursing or care home in an area can have a significant impact on it's life expectancy estimate.

Page 227



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: MENTAL HEALTH MATTERS 
DATE OF DECISION: 24 MARCH 2016
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF QUALITY AND INTEGRATION
CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Katy Bartolomeo Tel: 023 8083 4162

E-mail: Katy.bartolomeo@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Stephanie Ramsey Tel: 023 8029 6941

E-mail: Stephanie.ramsey@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None.

BRIEF SUMMARY
The purpose of this paper is to update the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(HOSP) on the progress of the Mental Health Matters consultation.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) The Panel is asked to note the content of this report and priorities 
for local delivery of Mental Health Matters and contribute to the 
consultation accordingly.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To ensure that the HOSP has oversight of the way in which
[...]
g the improvement plan and 
feedback from regulators, at an 
appropriate meeting of the HOSP.   The 
update should include progress made 
with regards to the involvement of 
families and carers in investigations.

Agreed

P
age 276


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meetings (including matters arising)
	Minutes , 28/01/2016 Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel
	Minutes , 01/02/2016 Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel

	7 Business Case for the Development of a Vascular Network for Hampshire
	Health Overview and Scrutiny Cover Paper (2).pdf
	2016-03-07 Vascular Business Case Version 3.4 CW.pdf
	Vascular Services Reconfiguration - communication engagement and consultation strategy.pdf

	8 Health and Wellbeing Strategy: Update
	Appendix 1.doc
	Appendix 2.doc

	9 Mental Health Matters
	Appendix 1 - Mental Health Matters Consultation Final.pdf
	Appendix 2 - Mental Health Matters Consultation Summary.pdf

	10 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive
	Monitoring Appendix.docx




Minutes of the meeting


- 19 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 MARCH 2016

Present: Councillors Bogle (Chair), Houghton, Noon, Parnell and White (Vice-
Chair)

Apologies: Councillors Furnell and Tucker

30. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting held on 28th January 2016 and the 
Extraordinary Meeting held on 1st February 2016 be approved and signed as a correct 
record. 

31. BUSINESS CASE FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF A VASCULAR NETWORK FOR 
HAMPSHIRE 
The Panel considered the report of the Director of Commissioning Operations 
(Wessex), NHS England, presenting the case for change for sustainable vascular 
arterial services in Hampshire/Isle of Wight which is consistent with the NHS England 
Service Specification for Vascular Services.

The report detailed the findings of the Vascular Society Great Britain and Northern 
Ireland (VSGB) reviewing the business case and options appraisal for vascular services 
in the region.  It was noted that the preferred option for the delivery of these services 
was for University Hospital Southampton (UHS) to act as the hub with the Queen 
Alexandra Hospital (Portsmouth), the St Mary’s Hospital (Isle of Wight) and the Royal 
Hampshire County Hospital (Winchester) as spokes. 

The Panel noted that the issue had been ongoing for a number of years and that all 
elements of the clinical side were supportive of the current proposals.  The Panel 
questioned whether the proposals would put an additional demands on the UHS.  It 
questioned whether the potential increase in patients would affect the capacity of the 
hospital overall and in particular the hospital’s ability to achieve targets relating to the 
emergency department.  In addition the Panel questioned whether there was a detailed 
implementation plan.

The Panel were assured that there was a detailed implementation plan which could 
circulated to Members. It was explained that it was not expected that the numbers of 
potential additional patients would be significant.  It was noted that the any potential 
additional demand on the hospital would be addressed by the introduction of the 
planned, and budgeted for, new facilities which would lead to internal improvements to 
capacity.    

RESOLVED that the Panel: 

(i) felt that the proposed changes to vascular services set out in the business 
case did not constitute a major reconfiguration of the service and welcomed 
its introduction;



- 20 -

(ii) requested that the outline project implementation plan for the Vascular Services 
proposals, including timescales, finances and accountability be circulate to the Panel; 
and

(iii) be kept informed on progress as the business plan was rolled out to 
reconfigure the service across the region. 

32. HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY: UPDATE 
The Panel considered the report of the Acting Service Director, Intelligence, Insight and 
Communications requesting that the Panel consider the achievements from the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy 2013-2016 and the progress and plans made to update the 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and a new Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for 
the City.

In relation to the current strategy the Panel felt that lessons could be learnt in the 
development of a new strategy.  It was noted that the broad themes of the current 
Strategy were underpinned by 64 commitments.  Whilst it was noted that the majority of 
these commitments had been achieved, the Panel indicated that it felt that a more 
targeted approach should be used in the development of any forthcoming strategy. 

The Panel discussed the potential for Member involvement in the development of the 
aims for the forthcoming strategy and indicated that it would be helpful, after the 
election, to hold a workshop for elected Members. 

RESOLVED that a workshop for elected members on the emerging Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy be scheduled following the elections in May 2016.

33. MENTAL HEALTH MATTERS 
The Panel considered the report of the Director of Quality and Integration updating the 
Panel on the progress of the Mental Health Matters consultation. 

The Panel acknowledged that the review had only just commenced and supported its 
aims.  Panel Members requested that benchmarking data providing comparison with 
other areas be circulated. 

The Panel noted the progress made by the review to date and indicated that they would 
like the matter to return when there is greater clarity with regards to key outcomes to be 
delivered.  

RESOLVED that:

(i) benchmarking data identifying how Southampton performs in comparison to 
other areas with regards to mental health outcomes is circulated to the Panel;

(ii) the item returns to the Panel when there is greater clarity on key outcomes 
and service specifications.

34. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 
The Panel received and noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance 
detailing the actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations 
of the Panel. 


